SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) NO(S). 8689/2024

THE REGISTRAR, OSMANIA UNIVERSITY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH (NOW STATE OF TELANGANA) & ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

(IA No. 173740/2024 - APPLICATION FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING THE APPLICATION FOR SETTING ASIDE THE ABATEMENT

IA No. 173731/2024 - APPLICATION FOR SUBSTITUTION

IA No. 173732/2024 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 173856/2024 - SETTING ASIDE AN ABATEMENT

IA No. 208026/2024 - SUBSTITUTED SERVICE)

Date: 28-11-2024 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Mr. B. Shravanth Shanker, AOR

Ms. Prerna Robin, Adv. Ms. Grahita Agarwal, Adv. Mr. B Yeshwanth Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

IA No. 173740/2024, IA No. 173731/2024, IA No. 173856/2024

Issue notice, to the legal representatives of the deceased respondent Nos.17 and 26.

IA No. 208026/2024

Interlocutory application moved by the learned counsel for the petitioner for effecting substituted service in respect of the

www.ecourtsindia.com

unserved respondent Nos.4, 7, 8, 9, 11, 15, 16 and 23, is allowed. The petitioner is permitted to effect service on these respondents by newspaper publication as per the details set out in the application. Notices of paper publication be issued within four weeks.

2

2. Proof of publication be filed thereof as soon as publication is made.

(JAGDISH KUMAR) COURT MASTER (RAVINDER KUMAR) BRANCH OFFICER