SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 8689/2024

THE REGISTRAR, OSMANIA UNIVERSITY, HYDERABAD, TELANGANA
Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF ANDHRA PRADESH (NOW STATE OF TELANGANA) & ORS.

Respondent(s)

Date: 24-04-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Mr. B. Shravanth Shanker, AOR

Ms. Prerna Robin, Adv. Ms. Grahita Agarwal, Adv. Mr. B Yeshwanth Raj, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Lokesh Kumar, Adv. Ms. Tanya Kaushik, Adv.

Mr. Krishna Kumar Singh, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Respondent Nos.2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 12 to 14, 18, 19, 22, 24 and 25 have already filed counter affidavit.

Proposed respondent Nos.26.1 to 26.3 have refused to accept notice, hence, service is deemed to be complete on the said proposed respondents through refusal but none has entered appearance.

contd....

Proposed respondent Nos.17.1 to 17.3 are duly represented. Ld. counsel who entered appearance for the said proposed respondents has submitted that counter affidavit filed by respondent Nos.2, 3, 5, 6, 10, 12 to 14, 18, 19, 22, 24 and 25 would be adopted by the abovementioned proposed respondents in this matter. Let the submission be taken on record.

Service is complete on the remaining respondents, but none has entered appearance.

Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for orders on application for substitution alongwith other applications.

rd

SUJATA SINGH Registrar